Chinese J. Polym. Sci. 2021, 39, 887–895
Influence of Liquid Isoprene Rubber on Strain Softening of Carbon
Black Filled Isoprene Rubber Nanocomposites
Feng-Yi Hou, Yi-Hu Song*, and Qiang Zheng
MOE  Key  Laboratory  of  Macromolecular  Synthesis  and  Functionalization,  Department  of  Polymer  Science  and  Engineering,  Zhejiang  University,  Hangzhou
310027, China
 Electronic Supplementary Information

particles  are  distributed  rather  homogeneously  in  the  matrix.
The degree of CB agglomeration increases at high CB contents
while  the  composition  of  the  matrix  does  not  influence  the
CB dispersity significantly.  The presence of LR has no influence
on  the  distribution  of  other  additives  such  as  ZnO  activator
(Fig. S2 in ESI).
The  adsorption  of  chains  on  the  surface  of  CB  nanocom-
posites leads to the formation of bound rubber depending on
chains size[41,42] and filler content.[43,44] The bound rubber and
CB  constitute  CBG  in  which  a  small  fraction  of  strongly  im-
mobilized  chains  forms  a  thin  glassy  layer  surrounding  CB
Table  1    Formulations  of  the  compounds  and  their  curing  time  for
preparation of the vulcanizates. a
Sample IR LIR-30 CB CZ S Curing
time (min)
IR/0LR-20CB 100 − 20 0.55 0.55 45
IR/0LR-40CB 100 − 40 0.55 0.55 43
IR/0LR-60CB 100 − 60 0.55 0.55 50
IR/0.4LR-20CB 71.4 28.6 20 0.95 0.95 43
IR/0.4LR-40CB 71.4 28.6 40 1.00 1.00 45
IR/0.4LR-60CB 71.4 28.6 60 1.05 1.05 37
a Amounts of raw materials and chemicals are presented in phr.
888 Hou, F. Y. et al. / Chinese J. Polym. Sci. 2021, 39, 887–895

IR/0.4LR-40CB-CBG −67.4 0.364 7.8 29.5 25.8
IR/0LR-60CB-CBG −67.2 0.371 ND a 33.0 30.4
IR/0.4LR-60CB-CBG −67.3 0.362 8.3 30.4 26.4
a Not detectable.
Table 3    Parameters of the vulcanizates.
Sample
νe
(mol/m3)
Sol
content
(wt%)
Tg
(°C)
ΔCp/(1−w)
[J/(g·°C)]
IR/0LR-20CB-V64.3 64.3±1.4 2.39 −66.2 0.412
IR/0LR -40CB-V76.5 76.5±1.6 2.79 −66.2 0.426
IR/0LR -60CB-V110.4 110.4±4.7 2.64 −66.3 0.429
IR/0.4LR -20CB-V70.1 70.1±3.3 6.22 −65.1 0.429
IR/0.4LR-40CB-V79.3 79.3±4.1 6.87 −65.4 0.432
IR/0.4LR -60CB-V111.8 111.8±0.1 7.20 −65.3 0.420
  Hou, F. Y. et al. / Chinese J. Polym. Sci. 2021, 39, 887–895 889